The liability in respect of periods commencing prior to the comparative year has been estimated as follows:

The municipality makes monthly contributions for health care arrangements to the following medical aid schemes:

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position are as follows:

The municipality has elected to recognise the full increase in this defined benefit liability immediately as per IAS 19,
Employee Benefits, paragraph 155 (a).

The Current-service Cost for the ensuing year is estimated to be R 2,231,944 whereas the Interest Cost for the next year is
estimated to be R 2,596,474

The PA 90 ultimate table, rated down by 1 year of age was used by the actuaries.

The Post Retirement Benefit Plan is a defined benefit plan, of which the members are made up as follows:

It has been assumed that in-service members will retire at age 63 (male) and 58 (female), which then implicitly allows
for expected rates of early and ill-health retirement.

BITOU MUNICIPALITY

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Page 38

4 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis on changes to the Unfunded Accrued Liability

Assumption 2011 Change

Current Service
Cost Interest Cost  Total

 % change
Central assumptions   2 231 900   2 596 500   4 828 400
Health care inflation + 1% 2 777 900   3 115 300   5 893 200   22%
Health care inflation - 1% 1 812 300   2 186 500   3 998 800   -17%
Post-retirement mortality - 1 yr 2 295 800   2 679 400   4 975 200   3%
Average retirement age - 1 yr 2 446 600   2 760 000   5 206 600   8%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 2 611 700   2 819 200   5 430 900   12%

Assumption 2010 Change

Current Service
Cost Interest Cost  Total

 % change
Central assumptions   1 869 300   2 296 000   4 165 300
Health care inflation + 1% 2 338 500   2 744 700   5 083 200   22%
Health care inflation - 1% 1 511 400   1 942 400   3 453 800   -17%
Post-retirement mortality - 1 yr 1 927 000   2 376 500   4 303 500   3%
Average retirement age - 1 yr 1 893 000   2 417 400   4 310 400   3%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 2 208 000   2 486 100   4 694 100   13%

RETIREMENT FUNDS

CAPE JOINT PENSION FUND 2011 2010
R R

Contributions paid recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance 38 273 502   28 482 014

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION FUNDS

4,2 Long Service Bonuses

2011 2010
Key actuarial assumptions used: % %

i) Rate of interest

Discount rate 7,81% 9,10%
General Salary Inflation (long-term) 6,27% 6,42%
Net Effective Discount Rate applied to salary-related Long Service Bonuses 1,45% 2,52%

The Future-service Cost for the ensuing year is estimated to be R 375 164 whereas the Interest cost for the next year is
estimated to be R 254 775

Council contribute to the Government Employees Pension Fund, Municipal Council Pension Fund, IMATU Retirement Fund
and SAMWU National Provident Fund which are defined contribution funds. The retirement benefit fund is subject to the
Pension Fund Act, 1956, with pension being calculated on the pensionable remuneration paid. Current contributions by
Council are charged against expenditure on the basis of current service costs.

The Long Service Bonus plans are defined benefit plans. As at year end, 387 employees were eligible for Long Service
Bonuses.

As part of the Municipality’s process to value the defined benefit liabilities, the Municipality requested pensioner data from